

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF
THE FOUNDING ERA IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

THOMAS P. WOLF
SAMUEL R. BREIDBART
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, NY 10271

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE L. PRINGLE
IAN C. BRUCKNER
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
ADELMAN & ROBBINS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1118
lrobbins@fklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

328187



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PETITIONER’S IMMUNITY CLAIM CONTRAVENES OVERWHELMING HISTORICAL EVIDENCE OF A FOUNDING GENERATION CONCERNED WITH ABUSE OF EXECUTIVE POWER	5
A. Rejection of Monarchical Privilege Spurred a Radical Change in Early American Law	6
B. The Framers’ Construction of a New, Accountable Presidency	9
C. Exclusion of the President from the Electoral Process	12
D. Rejection of Implicit Privileges and Immunities	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Ratification Depended on Express Promises that the New President Would be Subject to Criminal Conviction.....	16
II. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENT DEPENDS ON A FUNDAMENTAL HISTORICAL ERROR.....	19
III. THE IMPEACHMENT JUDGMENT CLAUSE CANNOT BE READ TO CREATE IMMUNITY.....	21
IV. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THIS CASE GO TO THE HEART OF THE FOUNDERS’ CONCERNS ABOUT EXECUTIVE POWER.....	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX — <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Barker v. People</i> , 3 Cow. 686 (N.Y. 1824)	27
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	19
<i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	2
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	21, 33
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	13
<i>United States v. Zubaydah</i> , 595 U.S. 195 (2022)	21
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 21, 1 Stat. 112, 117	29
Del. Const. of 1776 art. XXIII	9
Ga. Const. of 1777 art. XXIII	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mass. Const. of 1780, Part the Second, ch. I, § 2, art. VIII	8
Md. Const. of 1776 art. LIII.....	9
Md. Const. of 1776 art. LIV.....	9
N.C. Const. of 1776 art. XV	8
N.C. Const. of 1776 art. XXIII.....	9
N.Y. Const. of 1777 art. III.....	8
N.Y. Const. of 1777 art. XXXIII	8
U.S. Const. amend. XII	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	26, 30
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 6	13
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	25, 30
Va. Const. of 1776.....	9
Vt. Const. of 1777 ch. II, § XVII	8

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alexander Hamilton, <i>Plan</i> (June 18, 1787)	10, 30
Amenability of the President, Vice President, and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution while in Office, Op. O.L.C. 4 (1973)	23, 28, 29, 30
An American Citizen, <i>On the Federal Government I</i> (Sept. 26, 1787)	16, 17
An American Citizen, <i>On the Federal Government IV</i> (Oct. 21, 1787)	27
Aristides, <i>Remarks on the Proposed Plan</i> (Jan. 31, 1788)	18, 33
BERNARD BAILYN, <i>THE IDEOLOGICAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION</i> (1967)	14
BERNARD BAILYN, <i>THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN POLITICS</i> (1968)	7
Charles Pinckney, <i>Address in the United States Senate</i> (Mar. 5, 1800)	15, 16, 24
DONALD S. LUTZ, <i>THE ORIGINS OF AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONALISM</i> (1988)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Edmund Randolph, <i>Address to the Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 17, 1788), in DAVID ROBERTSON, <i>DEBATES AND OTHER PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF VIRGINIA</i> (1805)	32
ELMER RUSSELL, <i>THE REVIEW OF COLONIAL LEGISLATION BY THE KING IN COUNCIL</i> (1915)	11
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (James Madison).	11
THE FEDERALIST No. 65 (Alexander Hamilton)	25
THE FEDERALIST No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton)	13, 31
THE FEDERALIST No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton)	24
THE FEDERALIST No. 77 (Alexander Hamilton)	24
GORDON S. WOOD, <i>THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787</i> (1998)	8, 11
Gouverneur Morris, <i>Letter to the President of the New York Senate</i> (Dec. 25, 1802), in 3 <i>THE LIFE OF GOUVERNEUR MORRIS</i> (Jared Sparks ed., 1832)	13
<i>Inquiry Into the Official Conduct of a Judge of the Northwestern Territory</i> (May 9, 1796), in 1 <i>American State Papers: Miscellaneous</i>	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Impeachment, Responsibility and Constitutional Failure</i> , in BRITISH ORIGINS AND AMERICAN PRACTICE OF IMPEACHMENT 206 (Chris Monaghan & Matthew Flinders eds., 2023)	25
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Taking the Prerogative out of the Presidency: An Originalist Perspective</i> , 37 PRESIDENTIAL STUD. Q. 85 (2007)	8
James Iredell, <i>Address to the North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (July 28, 1788)	2, 18
James Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (Sept. 4, 1787), in 4 THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1903)	14
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Constitutional Convention</i> (July 20, 1787)	11, 14
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Constitutional Convention</i> (July 24, 1787)	10
James Wilson, <i>Address to the Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention</i> (Dec. 12, 1787)	17
James Wilson, <i>Lectures on Law</i> , in 1 THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (Robert Green McCloskey ed., 1967)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
John Adams, <i>Thoughts on Government</i> (April 1776), in THE ADAMS PAPERS DIGITAL EDITION (Sara Martin ed., 2008-2024).....	7
John P. Roche, <i>The Founding Fathers: A Reform Caucus in Action</i> , 55 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 799 (1961).....	12
Jonathan Gienapp, <i>National Power and the Presidency</i> , in POLITICAL THOUGHT AND THE ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY (Ben Lowe ed., 2021)	6, 8, 10
JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833).....	22, 26, 28
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> (Nov. 29, 1787).....	32
MARC W. KRUMAN, BETWEEN AUTHORITY AND LIBERTY: STATE CONSTITUTION-MAKING IN REVOLUTIONARY AMERICA (1997)	9
MAX FARRAND, THE FRAMING OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1913).....	12
Memorandum for the United States Concerning the Vice President’s Claim of Constitutional Immunity (filed Oct. 5, 1973), <i>In re Proceedings of the Grand Jury Impaneled December 5, 1972</i> (D. Md.) (No. 73-965)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MICHAEL J. KLARMAN, THE FRAMERS' COUP (2016)	12
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	10, 11, 14, 15, 24, 32
Richard Law, <i>Speech in the Connecticut Ratifying Convention</i> (Jan. 9, 1788)	16
ST. GEORGE TUCKER, BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES (1803)	20, 32
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION DIGITAL EDITION (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2009).....	2, 10, 16, 17, 18, 27, 30, 33
THOMAS PAINE, COMMON SENSE (1776)	7
Whether a Former President May Be Indicted After Acquittal by Senate, 24 Op. O.L.C. 110 (2000)	23, 28
WILLIAM RAWLE, A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Philip H. Nicklin, 2d ed. 1829)	22, 26, 29
